

City of Hudson, Ohio

Staff Report With Text

File #: 15-181 Version: 1 Name:

Type:ResolutionStatus:PassedFile created:10/21/2015In control:City CouncilOn agenda:11/17/2015Final action:11/17/2015

Title: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE A TRUCK THROUGH THE

COMMUNITY, UNIVERSITY & EDUCATION PURCHASING ASSOCIATION (C.U.E.) PROGRAM

FOR THE WATER RESOURCES DIVISION; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

Executive Summary: As part of the approved 2015 fleet capital budget, the Water Resources Division of Public Works has obtained CUE government program pricing for the purchase of one (1) fleet

replacement vehicle and wishes to secure pricing and place the vehicle order.

Sponsors: William A. Currin

Indexes: Public Works - Water Resources

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution No. 15-181

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/17/2015	1	City Council	approved on the consent agenda	Pass
11/10/2015	1	City Council Workshop	item forwarded	

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE A TRUCK THROUGH THE COMMUNITY, UNIVERSITY & EDUCATION PURCHASING ASSOCIATION (C.U.E.) PROGRAM FOR THE WATER RESOURCES DIVISION; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

<u>Executive Summary:</u> As part of the approved 2015 fleet capital budget, the Water Resources Division of Public Works has obtained CUE government program pricing for the purchase of one (1) fleet replacement vehicle and wishes to secure pricing and place the vehicle order.

Legislative History

None.

Purpose & Explanation

The 2015 fleet replacement budget included the purchase of several vehicles for various departments. These purchases have been completed. Due to pricing on several vehicles coming in lower than anticipated, \$44,195 remains in the fleet replacement budget. Staff hopes to use these funds to replace a vehicle that was previously scheduled for replacement in 2016. The vehicle to be replaced is a 2006 pickup truck with over 90,000 miles on the odometer. Maintenance costs on this vehicle have exceeded \$10,000 over the last five years. This vehicle will likely be repurposed into a less demanding role within another department or auctioned utilizing the Gov-Deals auction service. The vehicle to be purchased will be a 2016 Chevrolet Silverado 1500. The CUE price for the vehicle will not exceed \$31,000.

Timing Considerations

File #: 15-181, Version: 1

Staff would request emergency legislation to expedite the ordering of the truck and associated equipment at the price quoted.

Fiscal Impact

X Currently Budgeted
Supplemental Appropriation Required
Appropriation Not Required.

Suggested Action

Staff recommends City Council authorize the City Manager to enter into a purchase agreement with the Montrose Auto Group 3960 Medina Rd Akron, Ohio 44333 for the purchase of one (1) 2016 Chevy Silverado 1500 Truck at a total CUE purchase price not to exceed \$31,000.

Submitted by,

Jane Howington, City Manager

Frank J. Comeriato, Jr., Assistant City Manager-Operations

Eric Hutchinson, Assistant Public Works Director